

UIC School of Law

UIC Law Open Access Repository

Court Documents and Proposed Legislation

6-2015

Brief of Amici Curiae Human Rights Organizations in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, Georges v. United Nations, Docket No. 15-00455 (Second Circuit 2015)

William Aceves

Baher Azmy

Sarah Dávila-Ruhaak

John Marshall Law School, sdavila@uic.edu

Follow this and additional works at: <https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs>



Part of the [International Humanitarian Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Amici Curiae Human Rights Organizations in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, Georges v. United Nations, Docket No. 15-00455 (Second Circuit 2015)

<https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs/87>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. INTERNATIONAL LAW FORECLOSES THE PROVISION OF IMMUNITY TO THE UNITED NATIONS IN THIS CASE	4
A. The United Nations is Obligated to Comply with the Substantive Requirements of International Law	5
B. The Convention Must be Interpreted So It Does Not Conflict with International Law	8
II. THE CONDUCT OF THE UNITED NATIONS IN HAITI VIOLATED THE PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO LIFE AND THE PROHIBITION ON THE ARBITRARY DEPRIVATION OF LIFE.....	11
III. CONSISTENT WITH THE CONVENTION AND INTERNATIONAL LAW, THE UNITED NATIONS MUST PROVIDE A REMEDY FOR ITS VIOLATIONS OF PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHTS.....	15
A. International Law Mandates that Victims of Rights Violations Be Afforded a Remedy	15
B. The United Nations Is Bound by International Law to Provide a Remedy.....	20
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	25

ADDENDUM26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	9
<i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Chubb & Son, Inc. v. Asiana Airlines</i> , 214 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Georges v. United Nations</i> , 2015 WL 129657 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	3, 11
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council</i> , 205 U.S. 155 (1993).....	9
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	9

International Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion on the Legal Consequences for States of the Continued Presence of South Africa in Namibia (South West Africa) Notwithstanding Security Council Resolution 276 (1970)</i> , 1971 I.C.J. Reports 16 (1971).....	10
<i>Barrios Family v. Venezuela (Merits, Reparations and Costs)</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 237 (2011).....	19
<i>Difference Relating to Immunity from Legal Process of a Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights</i> , 1999 I.C.J. Reports 62 (1999).....	7
<i>Factory at Chorzów (Ger. v. Pol.)</i> , 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17 (Order of Sept. 13).....	16
<i>Interpretation of the Agreement of 25 March 1951 between the WHO and Egypt</i> , 1980 I.C.J. Reports 73 (1980).....	7

<i>Lysias Fleury et al. v. Haiti</i> , (Merits and Reparations), Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 236, (2011)	19
<i>Reparation for Injuries Suffered in the Service of the United Nations</i> , 1949 I.C.J. Reports 174 (1949).....	6
<i>Sawhoyamaxa Indigenous Community v. Paraguay</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 146 (2006)	15
<i>Velásquez-Rodríguez v. Honduras</i> (Reparations and Costs), Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 7 (1989).....	19
<i>Yvon Neptune v. Haiti</i> , (Merits, Reparations and Costs), Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 180 (2008)	19
<i>Yakye Axa Indigenous Community v. Paraguay</i> (Merits, Reparations and Costs), Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 125) (2005)	19, 20
<i>International Authorities</i>	
African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, June 27, 1981, 1520 U.N.T.S. 217 (1981)	13
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 123 (1969)	12, 13, 18
Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005)	6
Committee on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights, General Comment No. 15, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/2002/11 (2003)	11
Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, Feb. 13, 1946, 1 U.N.T.S. 16 (1946).....	2

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 (1950).....	12, 13, 18
General Assembly Res. 64/292, U.N. GAOR, 64th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/64/292 (2010).....	12
Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 6, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (1994)	14
Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 31, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (2004)	17
Human Rights Council, Report of the Independent Expert on the Situation of Human Rights in Haiti, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/25/71 (2014)	23
Human Rights Council, Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Human Right to Safe Drinking Water and Sanitation, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/27/55 (2014).....	12
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (1966).....	6, 12, 13, 14
International Covenant on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 993 U.N.T.S. 3 (1966)	14
International Law Commission, Responsibility of International Organizations: Comments and Observations Received from International Organizations, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/545 (2004).....	22
Protocol to the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, June 9, 1998, CAB/LEG/665	18
U.N. General Assembly, Report of the Secretary-General, Administrative and Budgetary Aspects of the Financing of United Nations Peacekeeping Operations, U.N. Doc. A/51/389 (1996).....	22
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	6, 12

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties,
May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (1969).....4, 8, 9, 13

Other Authorities

Alejandro Cravioto et al., Final Report of the Independent Panel of Experts
on the Cholera Outbreak in Haiti (2011),
<http://www.un.org/News/dh/infocus/haiti/UN-cholera-report-final.pdf> 11
